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Sitting : Left to Right : 1. Mr. Koka Raghava Rao, (Sr.), Senior Executive Member, 2. Mr. P.P. Khurana, (Sr.), Senior Executive Member, 3.
Mr. Anukul Chandra Pradhan, (Sr.), Senior Executive Member, 4. Mr. Meenesh Kumar Dubey, Treasurer, 5. Mr. Vikrant Yadav, Hony.
Secretary, 6. Mr. Vikas Singh (Sr.), President, 7. Mr. Sukumar Pattjoshi (Sr.), Vice-President, 8. Mr. Rahul Kaushik, Joint Secretary, 9.
Mr. Pijush Kanti Roy, Joint Treasurer, 10. Mr. Jayant K. Sud (Sr.), Senior Executive Member, 11. Mr. Manoj Prasad (Sr.), Senior
Executive Member, 12. Mr. Jana Kalyan Das (Sr.), Senior Executive Member

Standing : Left to Right : 1. Mr. Vijay Panjwani, Executive Member, 2. Ms. Sadhana Sandhu, Executive Member, 3. Ms. Savita Devi,
Executive Member, 4. Mr. Manish Goswami, Executive Member, 5. Ms. Purnima Jauhari, Executive Member, 6. Mr. Raj Kumar
Kapoor, Executive Member, 7. Mr. Chandra Shekhar Ashri, Executive Member, 8. Mr. Shakeel Ahmad, Executive Member, 9. Mr.

SECRETARY'S REPORT
&
SUPREME COURT BAR ASSOCIATION (REGD.) AUDIT REPORT

TILAK MARG, NEW DELHI-110 001
Email : schaec@gmail.com, Website : www.scbaindia.org TIELAKKMARG, NEW DELHI-1101001




HONY. SECRETARY'S REPORT 2017-2018
SUPREME COURT BAR ASSOCIATION (Regd.)

List of Office Bearers and Members of the Executive Committee
of SCBA for the Year 2017-2018

President : Mr. Vikas Singh (Sr.)
Vice-President : Mr. Sukumar Pattjoshi (Sr.)
Hony. Secretary : Mr. Vikrant Yadav

Joint Secretary : Mr. Rahul Kaushik
Treasurer : Mr. Meenesh Kumar Dubey
Joint Treasurer : Mr. Pijush Kanti Roy
Senior Executive Members:- : Mr. P.P. Khurana (Sr.)

Mr. Koka Raghava Rao (Sr.)

Mr. Jana Kalyan Das (Sr.)

Mr. Anukul Chandra Pradhan (Sr.)
Mr. Manoj Prasad (Sr.)

Mr. Jayant K. Sud (Sr.)

Executive Members:- : Ms. Savita Devi

Ms. Purnima Jauhari

Mr. Chandra Shekhar Ashri
Mr. Manish Goswami

Mr. Rajiv Kumar

Mr. Raj Kumar Kapoor

Mr. Shakeel Ahmad

Mr. Vijay Panjwani

Ms. Sadhana Sandhu




HONY. SECRETARY'S REPORT 2017-2018
SUPREME COURT BAR ASSOCIATION (Regd.)

SUPREME COURT BAR ASSOCIATION (REGD.)
Tilak Marg, New Delhi-110001 (INDIA) Tel.: 011-23385903

SCBA/AGBM/38/2017/ November 24,2018

NOTICE

The Annual General Body Meeting of the Supreme Court Bar Association will be held on Wednesday,
the 12th December, 2018 at4.30 pm in SCBA Library-Il to discuss the following agendaitems.

1. To Elect the office bearers and Members of the Executive Committee of the Association for the
year 2018-19.
2. To confirm the minutes of the Last Annual General Body Meeting held on 13.12.2017.

3. To consider the Auditor's report 2017-2018 and Hony. Secretary's Report for the year 2017-
2018.

4. To appointAuditors for the year 2018-2019.

5. Any other matter with the permission of the Chair.

Sd/-
New Delhi VIKRANT YADAV
Dated : 24.11.2018 Hony. Secretary




HONY. SECRETARY'S REPORT 2017-2018
SUPREME COURT BAR ASSOCIATION (Regd.)

SUPREME COURT BAR ASSOCIATION (REGD.)
Tilak Marg, New Delhi-110001 (INDIA) Tel.: 011-23385903

SCBA/ELECTION/2017-18/ DATED: 27.11.2018

IMPORTANT RULES & GUIDELINES TO BE FOLLOWED
FOR THE ENSUING ELECTION 2018-2019

RULE17: Election

The Office Bearers of the Association shall be elected by Secret Ballot and the other members of the
Committee shall be elected by secret ballot by single distributive votes at the Annual Election. No
Office Bearers or member of the Committee shall be eligible to hold any office for more than two
consecutive years. Canvassing in any form on the date of polling is prohibited.

RULE 17-A: Election Committee

Election to the Association shall be conducted by an Election Committee of 3 members to be
nominated by the Executive Committee of the Association. The members of the Election Committee
shall not participate in the election, except casting their votes. The Election Committee shall exercise
fulland absolute control over the election and its decision shall be final and binding.

RULE 18 : Eligibility of Member to Contest and Vote at Elections.

)  Nomembers of the Association shall be eligible to contest for any post of the Association unless:-

(a) He/she paid his/her subscription, payable annually, on or before the last day of February of the
year in which the elections are to be held.

(b) He/she pays by Cheque/DD/Pay Order alongwith his/her nomination form the sum mentioned
against the post for which he/she is seeking election which follows:-

President : Rs.5000/- Vice-President : Rs.4000/-
Hony.Secretary : Rs.3000/- Other Office Bearers : Rs.3000/-
Senior Member Member Ex. Committee : Rs.1000/-
Ex. Committee : Rs.2000/-

Members whose nominations are rejected on scrutiny and/ or who withdraw their nominations by
withdrawal date will be entitled to a refund of the above amount.

I-A  The aforesaid Rule has to be read along with the resolution of the General Body passed on 28th
September, 2004 which is extracted herein below:-

"He/She must have five years standing at the Bar for contesting for the post of the Office
Bearers and three years standing at the Bar for the post of Executive Member. Seniority
will be from the date of enrolment as Member of Supreme Court Bar Association."
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II)  Nomembers shall be eligible to cast his/her vote at the election unless:-

(i) He/She is in possession of Identity Card at the time of casting his/her vote and shows it on
demand, if so required.

(i) He/She has paid his/her subscription by or before the LAST DAY of February of the Calendar
Year in which the elections are being held andis NOT INARREARS ONANY ACCOUNT.

(i) Amember who is in arrears of his/her subscription or any dues to the Bar Association will not be
eligible, to propose or second the candidature of any members to any of the post. Such member
shall not be entitled to contest the election.

(iv) Non-Active Members and Associate Members shall not have right to vote.

NOTE :- The aforesaid Rule has to be read along with the resolution of the General Body passed on
February 18th, 2005 which is extracted herein below:-

RESOLUTION NO. 18-lll :-

"Amember who exercise his right to vote in any year in any High Court or District Court Advocates'/Bar
Association election shall not be eligible to contest for any post of the Association or to cast his/her vote
at the election. Every member before casting his/her vote shall in the prescribed form give a
declaration that he/she is not voting in any other election of any High Court/District Court Bar
Association. Provided, however, that if such a declaration is found to be false, it shall entail automatic
suspension of the member giving such false declaration from membership of this Association for a
period of three years."

The SCBA has prepared a list of Voters based on the questionnaire/permanent declaration made by
the members. Only such members whose names are included in the final voters list shall be entitled to
vote, contest, propose and second any candidate in SCBA Election-2018-2019.

RULE 18-A : A person who becomes a member of the Association after 15th January in a Calendar
Year will not be entitled to take part in any elections held in that calendar year in any manner or to vote
thereat orto stand for election or propose or second any member to the Committee or any office of the
Association thereat.

RESOLUTIONDT.14.10.2014 PURSUANT TO RULE 39:

2.  The Election Committee has also finalised the norms of the nomination paper and declaration in
terms of amended Rule 22 to the following effect:

o PPN declare that | have not held the post in question for 4
years in my whole life time as member of Executive Committee of this Association as per
amended Rule in terms of Rule 39 (as amended in General Body Meeting dated 14.10.2014)."

Resolved that no member of the Bar shall be eligible to hold any one post for more than 4 years in
his/her life time.
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10.

1.

12.

GUIDELINES FOR THE ELECTIONS, 2018-2019 OF THE SCBA.

A candidate may file upto 2 nomination papers for a post. Anomination paper/set of nomination
papers must be accompanied by a D.D. / Local Cheque towards deposit as per Rule 18 given
overleaf. Failure of the candidate to pay the deposit alongwith the nomination paper(s) will make
the nomination invalid. Nomination will only be valid subject to encashment of D.D./ Cheque.
Cheques/Draft may preferably be of UCO Bank, Supreme Court.

A candidate shall be proposed or seconded only by members whose names are included in the
final voters list.

NO voter shall propose or second more than one candidate for a post.

Nominations may be filed for more than one post by a candidate, provided each such nomination
is accompanied separately by the deposit as specified in Rule 18 and complies with other
formalities. However, a candidate can contest foronly ONE POST.

A candidate who has filed nomination for more than one post shall withdraw, nominations for
post/posts except the one which he/she intends to contest, within the time specified for
withdrawal and failure to do so shall disqualify him/her from contesting the election for any of the
posts and his/her deposit(s) shall be forfeited.

Candidates whose nominations are rejected on scrutiny/and/or those who withdraw their
nominations by the last date of withdrawal will be entitled to refund of the deposit amount.

It will be the sole responsibility of the candidate to see that his/her nomination are properly filed,
duly proposed and seconded by the members whose names are included in the final voters list
with their signatures. The office will not be responsible if the form is found to be incomplete in any

respect.

All voters must be in possession of Identity Card and produce the same at the time of issue of
Ballot Paper and whenever required by the polling personnel.

Contesting candidates will be supplied one copy of voter list FREE at the time of filing nomination
form. For extra copy, Rs. 100/- will be charged.

All campaigning shall be stopped at the end of the debate on Tuesday, 11th December, 2018 and
there shall be no campaigning in any form thereafter including by away of SMSs.

Crowding and/or oral request by the candidate and/or his/her agent/supporter on the date of
polling is strictly prohibited in the entire Supreme Court premises. The candidate and/ or his/ her
agent/ supporter shall not impede or obstruct in any manner the entry points to the Supreme
Court premises (both the main entry gate and the security barrier).

Any candidate or his/her agent found violating these guidelines and the model code of conduct
will be rendered liable for disqualification.

kkkkkkkkkk

5




HONY. SECRETARY'S REPORT 2017-2018
SUPREME COURT BAR ASSOCIATION (Regd.)

HONY. SECRETARY'S REPORT 2017-2018

Respected Members,

It has been a beautiful journey for all of us and for the Executive Committee, to work closely on myriad
issues concerning the welfare of the Hon'ble Members of the Bar. The elected Executive Committee
has decided to act in the best interest of the Association and work in an objective and transparent
manner and has taken several steps in this regard. | took charge of SCBA on 15.12.2017 as Hony.
Secretary, since then | have tried to jot down points and issues where there have been positive
achievements and for this reason, time to time | raised several issues relating to SCBA like allotment of
Chambers, Listing, Medical facilities etc. before the Competent Authority.

| am trying to provide better services and environment to our members. | wish to thank the Respected
Members of the Bar for giving me an opportunity and | have performed as Hony. Secretary in positive
direction and always tried my best to serve this August Bar.

| sincerely thank and grateful to President and Vice President, Office Bearers and all the Executive
Committee Members for their unconditional support and valuable suggestion time to time.

Activities of the Association During our tenure

ISSUES PERTAINING TO THE SUPREME COURT REGISTRY

° We requested Hon'ble the Chief Justice of India, first, regarding entry of Advocates from Gate 'F'
(near Museum), which was rejected four times by the Hon'ble Judges Security Committee and
was a decade old demand of SCBA; Secondly, regarding our Clerks holding Proximity Cards be
allowed to carry their mobile phones inside the Court Rooms, in silent mode.

Both our demands were accepted. Gate "F" near Pragati Maidan Metro Station has been
opened for Advocates now.

° Two dedicated Miscellaneous Counters made functional for the Members/Advocates at the
Filing Counter.

] The Lift No.11 near Library-l is now functioning with new look.

° 10 exhaust fans & 15 wall fans installed in M.C. Setalvad Chambers Block basement, as
members'lockers are kept there. Also the same was white washed twice.

° 5 wall mounted fans installed each at the entry points where security personnel are sitting at the
M.C. Setalvad Lawyers Chambers Block and C.K. Daphtary Chambers Block.

L In Court No.5, Display Board fixed at an appropriate place, now member can see and watch
Display Board from anywhere in aforesaid Court. | also made a request that Display Boards of
rest of the Court Rooms should also be installed at an appropriate place, as fixed in Court No.5.

i Issuance of Two Wheeler Parking Stickers to Clerks of members of the Bar, which was not given
last year.
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Seat benches provided in front of SCBA Library-I

° Yellow Line marked in between C Gate and D Gate Parking Lots for convenience of the
members of the Bar and optimal utilisation of the space available.

Listing Proforma

Listing Proforma has been re-casted, especially the column similar/ pending matter.

Chambers
The Supreme Court Bar Association has been allotted 0.5 Acre of Land behind Petrol Pump near |.T.O.
Further, Hon'ble Chief Justice of India directed the Ld. Secretary General to define formalities and to
finalise the same so that the Chambers Construction may start at the earliest.

Appu Ghar Chambers Block:

As per the oral instructions by the Registry Officials, with the current pace, itis likely that the Appu Ghar
Chambers Block shall be ready for delivery for possession by February, 2019.

Chambers Allotment Cases

In Chambers Allotment matters, Hon'ble the Supreme Court of India passed the Judgment dated
25.10.2018, in Writ Petition (C) No. 745/2018 & connected matters, filed by the Members, in which the
criteria for Chambers Allotment was decided.

On 30.10.2018, SCBA has filed an Application for modification in judgment dated 25.10.2018, passed
by the Hon'ble Court.

We mentioned before the Hon'ble Court and the Hon'ble Court was pleased to allow the
application for modification filed by the SCBA and passed the following order:

"This application has been filed by Supreme Court Bar Association/respondent No. 2 seeking
modification of our judgment dated 25.10.2018 passed in Writ Petition (C) No. 745 of 2018 and
other connected matters to the extent that the block period mentioned in paragraph 25 of the
judgment may be from June 01, 2011 to September 30, 2018 instead of October 01, 2013 to
September 30, 2018. The applicant seeks further clarity in suggestion No. 6 mentioned in para
20 wherein the words 'State Government etc.' should be "State Government/Central
Government" insofar as the AORs are concerned who have acted as AOR for any State
Government etc.

We modify the said paras accordingly meaning thereby that the block period mentioned in
paragraph 25 of the judgment may be from June 01, 2011 to September 30, 2018 instead of
October 01, 2013 to September 30, 2018 and the words 'State Government etc.' should be read
as "State Government/Central Government" insofar as the AORs are concerned who have
acted as AOR for any State Government etc. Interlocutory Application is disposed of
accordingly."
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Toilets

Shoe shiner machine is available in the Advocates Gents Toilet at first floor next to cafeteria, with
cream for Black & Brown shiners formembers' convenience.

In R.K. Garg Chambers Block Gents Toilet and Ladies Toilet have been reconstructed.

In A.K. Sen Chambers Block, new platform in Gents Toilets has been constructed. Shortage of
water is sorted outin these toilets.

Liquid soap dispensers were installed in all Gents and Ladies Toilets. They were diluted by staff
with water, which virtually left with no soap therein. Now, this issue is well taken care of.
Attendants have been deputed to look after the cleanliness of all toilets of the Chambers Blocks.

With the constant efforts of S.C.B.A., the Supreme Court Registry had finally granted contract to
Reliance Jio on 14/15 November, 2018. Complete new infrastructure is likely to be installed in
Supreme Court Building and all Chambers Block for High Speed Internet and better communication
Network in another 4 to 6 weeks time.

Local Area Network (LAN) Provided By Supreme Court

On our constant requests to National Informatic Centre and the Supreme Court of India, they have
extended the connectivity of Local Area Network (LAN) on the computers placed in Library-I, E-
Research Library, Library-Il, Ladies Bar Room, SCBA Office etc. with 1 GB speed via fiber optic. In this
regard, cabling has been done and same has been functional. The actual cost was Rs.42 Lakhs, but it
has been done free of cost for the members of the Bar.

Security

Security in the Chambers Blocks outside the Supreme Court campus has been upgraded. Proper
lightingin M.C. Setalvad and C.K. Daphtary Chambers Block has been done.

Space forA.T.M.

Space for opening of New ATM of any other Bank other than UCO Bank has been granted. Punjab
National Bank is ready and willing to startits A.T.M. in near future.

Caveat

SCBA has constantly requested Hon'ble the Chief Justice of India for Caveat Clearance fee of
Rs.1500/- may be waived off. The Hon'ble Judges Rules Committee has approved it. In near future, it
is likely to be notified.
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Reductionin Filing of Paper Books

Earlier, 1+3 paper books of SLPs used to be filed and in the event of defects 1+2 paper books were
returned and after curing defects, the corrected copies 1+3 paper books were required. Thus,
essentially 1+3+1=5 paper books were consumed. To check such wastage of paper and avoidable
expenditure, | persuaded the Competent Authority to allow initial filing of 1+1 paper book and after
necessary correction/removing defects the advocates has to file 1+3 paper books only. This was
accepted and now 1+1 paper book has become an accepted norm.

ISSUES RAISED WITH THE HON'BLE CHIEF JUSTICE OF INDIA

Inadequate Medical Facilities At Delhi Government Dispensary

On 04.10.2018 Late Gunwant Dara, Advocate while attending the Court, felt uncomfortable and
suddenly her health condition deteriorated and she needed urgent medical assistance. Due to
inadequate medical facilities at Delhi Government Dispensary in Supreme Court premises, one of our
members namely Ms. Sudha Gupta, Advocate took her to Delhi High Court Dispensary for urgent
medical assistance. Doctors of Delhi High Court Dispensary referred her to Ram Manohar Lohia
Hospital for further treatment but there she was declared "brought dead." In this regard, the
undersigned had sent a letter dated 07.10.2018 to the Hon'ble the Chief Justice of India.

Further, the Executive Committee of SCBA met Hon'ble Mr. Justice Ranjan Gogoi, Hon'ble the Chief
Justice of India on 10.10.2018 and informed Hon'ble C.J.l. about the inadequate medical facilities at
the Delhi Government Dispensary.

Inthis regard, on 12.10.2018, Hon'ble Mr. Justice Ranjan Gogoi, Hon'ble the Chief Justice of India and
Hon'ble Mr. Justice Madan B.Lokur, visited and inspected the medical facilities being provided in the
Dispensary of Delhi Government opposite Post Office, along with President, Vice President,
undersigned and other E.C. Members as well as Registry Officials.

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Ranjan Gogoi, Hon'ble the Chief Justice of India and Hon'ble Mr. Justice Madan B.
Lokur have agreed, in principle, that the medical facility in its present condition needs immediate
improvement and upgradation.

We have also requested to add the following facilities for emergency medical aid:

SemiAuto Analyzer for complete Lipid Profile, L.F.T.,

Cell CounterAnalyzer Thyroid, K.F.T., Sugar etc.

CardioA.E.D. (Automated External Defrillator)

Permanent posting of Specialist Doctor of Cardiology (Heart)

E.C.G. Machine

Ultrasound Machine

A proper ambulance with all paramedic facilities may be provided during working hours.

Noahwh=
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Contribution of Rs. 20 Lakhs For Construction of First Complete Digitalized Library.

The Executive Committee is grateful to Mr. K.K. Venugopal, Ld. Attorney General for India, for his kind
gesture of contributing Rs.20 lacs for construction of first complete Digitalized Library with 30 working-
Computers Cubicles with Legal Softwares, about 10 Conference/Consultation Rooms and space for
Journals and Magazines at N.C. Chatterjee Seminar Hall, C.K.Daphtary Chambers Block, Ground
floor.

| am extremely happy to inform you that construction of digitized library is complete and now functional.

Contribution of Rs. 25 Lakhs For Construction of E-Research Library

| am grateful to Mr. Aman Lekhi, Ld. Additional Solicitor General of India for his kind gesture to
contribute a sum of Rs.25,00,000/-(Rupees Twenty Five lakhs only), in memory of his father Late P.N.
Lekhi, Senior Advocate, for setting up an e-Research Library at First Floor near Court Room No.4. Itis
fully equipped with latest International & National Legal Softwares, Computers, Scanners and Printers
for the benefit of members, for which he has spent about Rs.15 lakhs. Mr. Aman Lekhi (Sr.) has further
agreed to pay entire expenses for annual expenditure on the International and National Legal
Softwares, Internet and other components including maintenance which is likely to be the tune of Rs.7
Lakhs.

Donation For An A/C Shuttle Bus

Ms. Mahalakshmi Pavani, Senior Advocate contributed Rs.13,50,000/- (Rupees Thirteen lakhs fifty
thousand only) for purchase of an A/C Shuttle Bus for the Supreme Court Bar Association in the fond
memory of Late Shri P.P.Rao, Senior Advocate. The Executive Committee is grateful to Ms.
Mahalakshmi Pavani, Senior Advocate for this kind gesture.

Bus stoppage are: Supreme Court D Gate

C.A.T., N.G.T. Patiala House, Delhi High Court, Pragati Maidan Metro Station then back to Supreme
Court Gate-D. Contribution By Mr. M.N. Rao (Sr.)

We are grateful to Mr. M.N. Rao, Senior Advocate for contributing Rs.10 lakhs towards SCBA
Employees Welfare. This amount of Rs.10 lakhs has been kept in a fixed deposit permanently and the
interest accrued on the Fixed Deposit will be utilized by the SCBA Employees Welfare & Medical
needs.

WELFARE SCHEMES
Group Life Insurance Policy (LIC)

Keeping in mind the social security of our members, SCBA launched Group Life Insurance Policy from
Life Insurance Corporation of India for its members with coverage of Rs.20 lacs. So far 571 members
have taken this Group Life Insurance Policy, out of which 428 members have paid Rs.7080/- each and
143 members have got the Life Insurance Policy, having coverage of Rs.20 lakhs Free of Cost.
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Mediclaim Insurance Policy

We brought the Medical Insurance Policy during our tenure. We also invited the details of members
along with their family members for medical insurance; so far SCBA office has received 160 total
applications. Executive Committee is trying to bring Mediclaim Policy on concessional rates at the
earliest.

Group Life Insurance Policy-2018 (GLIP)

Group Life Insurance Policy-2018 was implemented. This year SCBA paid Rs. 25,77,828/- to M/s.
Aegon Life for 1295 active members of SCBA. The coverage of Rs.10 lacs for young members upto the
age of 45 years and other members aged 46 to 65 with a coverage of Rs.5 lacs.

We are sad to inform that three members of SCBA covered under GLIP-2017, left for heavenly abode.
SCBA stood with the family of the deceased members and handed over cheque of Rs.5 lakhs each, to
their family members within four weeks.

The Executive Committee is thankful to Mr.Meenesh Kumar Dubey, Treasurer, for his tireless efforts to
bring the said Policy.

Court Cost For Advocates Welfare Fund

SCBA- received an amount of Rs.86,16,844/- from the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in the matter of
Contempt Petition N0.374/2014 in Crl.Appeal No0.1834/2013 Sita Ram Vs. Balbir @ Bali & Another,
which shall be kept in a fixed deposit and the interest arising therefrom shall be disbursed for medical
assistance to the members of the SCBA.

This year we received cost to the tune of Rs.37,86,310/- imposed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of
India, which is being utilised in the Advocates Welfare Schemes.

Bank F.D.Rs.

This year, we have made an F.D.R. of Rs.13 Crores @ 7% interest per annum on 30.11.2018 and
another F.D.R. 0of Rs.86,16,844/- @ 6.75 % interest perannum.

Inclusion of SCBA Members in CGHS

We sent a request letter dated 10.01.2018 to the Hon'ble Health Minister with request for inclusion of
Members of SCBA for facilities of Central Government Health Scheme (CGHS). We are constantly
pursuing the said issue with the Ministry.
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WELFARE/MINIMUM STRAIN ON SCBA FUNDS

Financial Help

The present Executive Committee has extended its helping hand to the some members for their

emergent medical and financial need. The SCBA helped the family of deceased members.

1. [ Ms.Mehala W/o Late Mr.P.Ramesh Rs.1,00,000/-
2. | Ms.Kavita Bhardwaj W/o Late Amit Bhardwaj Rs.1,00,000/-
3. | Ms.Rita Devi W/o Late Rajendra Kumar Rs.1,00,000/-
4. | Ms.Ritu Agrawal W/o Late Puneet Agrawal Rs.1,00,000/-
5. | Mr. Chandra Sekhar Suman Rs.50,000/-
6. | Ms. Sarita Ranjan W/o Late Praneet Ranjan Rs.50,000/-
7. | Mr. C.P. Yadav Rs.50,000/-
8. | Mr. B.P.Yadav Rs.10,000/-
9. | Ms. Rajni W/o Late Ravindra Kumar Rs.50,000/-
10.[ Ms. Niharika Acharya W/o Late B.P. Acharya Rs.50,000/-
11.[ Mr. Satish Chandra Gupta Rs.50,000/-
12.| Mr. Ram Narayan Upadhayay Rs.50,000/-
13.[ Mr. Abinash Kumar Rs.25,000/-
14.[ Mr. Wasi Ahmad Nomani Rs.25,000/-
15.| Mr. Vishal Malik Rs.50,000/-
16.[ Mr. Vinod Wadhwa Rs.25,000/-
17.| Mr. S.K. Ambordar Rs.25,000/-
18.[ Mr. Samir Deopuijari Cl/o Late P.K. Deopujari Rs.4,000/-
Total Rs.9,14,000/-

INFRASTRUCTURAL IMPROVMENTS

SCBA Libraries

50 SCC Online softwares, which were installed in the various places i.e. Library-1, Library-Il, E-
research Room, Ladies Bar Room were not functioning since several weeks due to non payment to
SCC Online. These payments were due from 2015. We met with the representatives of SCC online and
raised the issue about non- functioning of softwares. Now, SCC Online are functioning at all the
aforesaid places.

New reference books worth Rs.3,62,661/- (Rupees three lacs sixty two thousand six hundred sixty one
only) were purchased on various law subjects and as per the demand of members of the Bar.
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New LED T.V. installed in the Library-l. The Executive Committee is thankful to Mr.Kapil Sibal Senior
Advocate for his kind gesture to donate 55 Inches LED T.V. to the SCBA.

Chairs for Library-l

Shri Rupinder Singh Suri, Senior Advocate has provided 110 chairs for SCBA Library-I at his own
expenses. The Executive Committee is grateful to Shri Rupinder Singh Suri, Senior Advocate for this
kind gesture.

The Executive Committee is thankful to Ms. Savita Devi, Member Executive for her efforts in this
regard.

° Two new printers purchased and installed in the Library-IV and Bar Lounge Room, respectively.

° Two external DVD writers purchased and kept in e-research Library since the existing DVD
writers were not functioning properly.

° Chairs were repaired and dry cleaned in the Ladies Bar Room and Library-I. Sofas of Ladies Bar
Room were repaired.

° More Lights have been fixed in the Cubicles and Library-I, for better/more brightness.
° R.K.Garg Library is used by the members for research work and valuable books are kept in
wooden shelves. It was noticed that there was seepage therein since long. Now, the seepage

problem has been addressed/resolved.

° Carpetin R.K. Garg Library has been changed without incurring any coston S.C.B.A.

° During Summer Vacation more racks have been provided in Library-Il to keep Law Books and
Journals.
L Two new water dispensers have been installed atthe Library-1 and One at Library-IV.

The printing cost has beenreduced in all SCBA libraries, the Rates are given below:-

° Printing cost of judgement per page - Rs.1/-(A-4 Size)
] Printing cost of judgement per page - Rs.2/-(Legal Size)
° Other printing cost per page - Rs.2/-

SCBA Library No.l, Library No.IV & SCBA Arbitration Room at M.C. Setalvad Chambers Block remain
opentill 7 p.m. on all working days.
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SCBA Meeting Room

The meeting room was in very poor state. Termites spoilt wooden almirahs and documents, as such
the meeting room required renovation on urgent basis. The room is now fully renovated at the cost of
about Rs.20 Lakhs with Fire and Termite proof wood for which the expenses were borne by the
Supreme Court Registry.

SCBA Consultation Rooms

We thank Mr. Jitendra Mohan Sharma, Senior Advocate, for donating Rs.30000/- (Thirty thousand
only) towards purchase of new Air Conditioner for Consultation Room of C.K. Daphtary Chambers
Block, which has beeninstalled.

A new HP printer with Scanner was installed in Consultation Room, M.C.Setalvad Chambers
Block.

Tables and chairs have been added for consultation purpose of our members in Consultation
Room at M.C.Setalvad Chambers Block.

Racks have been added for keeping more books in Consultation Room at M.C.Setalvad
Chambers Block, during Summer Vacations.

Ladies Bar Room

In order to provide better environment to our Lady Advocates, in the Ladies Bar Room, the following
steps were taken:-

Levelling of floor

Geyser has beeninstalled

New Hot Case purchased

New Tea/Coffee vending machine has been installed

Ondemand of Lady Advocates, we have started a Gym.

One water dispenser machine has beeninstalled.

A new R.O. system has been installed in the Ladies Bar Room to prevent water-borne diseases.

Shri S.B. Upadhyay, Senior Advocate has provided New Stainless Steel Crockery for Ladies Bar
Room.

New Crockery Holder with 2 new cupboards and a Microwave rack has been constructed at Lunch
Room. Complete new set of stainless steel utensils have been kept for the members.

We are thankful to Shri S.B. Upadhyay, Senior Advocate for making all the payments. Our Bar has not
incurred any cost.
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25 Air Purifiers installed at various establishments of SCBA, due to deteriorated air quality in Delhi,
namely;

° Library No.l - 9 units;

Library No.Il - 3 Units;

Library No.IV - 3 Units;

SCBABarLounge -4 Units &

Ladies Bar Room, - 6 Units.

We are grateful to Mr.Vikas Singh, Senior Advocate for his kind gesture of gifting Air Purifiers. Our Bar
has notincurred any expenses/cost.

Advocates-On-Record Exam

Twelve sets of B.R.Agarwala's S.C. Practice & Procedure and Handbook on Practice & Procedure &
Office Procedure, published by Supreme Court of India, have been kept in all libraries. The details are
as below:-

Seven copies for Library-IV, Three copies in Library-l,

One copy each for Library-ll & RKG Library

Four books on "Supreme Court of India-The Beginnings" authored by Mr. George H. Gadbois, Jr and
edited & introduced by Mr. Vikram Raghavan and Mr.Vasujith Ram were purchased.

The Supreme Court of India organized the lectures series, for upcoming AOR exam, delivered by the
Senior Advocates on the topics of:-

"Practice & Procedure of the Supreme Court"- Mr.Huzefa A.Ahmadi (Sr.)
"Drafting" - Ms. Kiran Suri (Sr.)

"Advocacy & Professional Ethics"-Mr.Basava Prabhu S. Patil (Sr.)
"Leading Cases" - Mr.Rakesh Dwivedi (Sr.)

The aforesaid lectures are available in the SCBA website i.e.www.scbaindia.org and the SCBA
Youtube Channel.

Canteens

All canteen contractors have been directed to take the following steps:-

Observe Cleanliness & Hygiene

To behave in adequate manner to the Respected Members

Fumigation/pesticide every fortnightly on Saturdays after 2 pm.

To provide better food quality, quantity and cost. As value for money

To give prompt services

To charge only on the basis of approved rate list for eatables and to issue bill for every
transaction of eatables.
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We decided to receive feedback from the Members in all canteens regarding taste & quality of food,
hygienic & cleanliness between 1-2 p.m., therefore one staff of SCBA, with Suggestion/Complaint
Registers, were deputed, for this purpose. We have received feedbacks from the members,
accordingly, we directed all Canteens Contractors to make improvement based on these suggestions.

The new caterer Mr. C.S.Baiju (from Kerala) has started catering South Indian Food kitchen items from
01.08.2018 at Ground Floorinthe M.C. Setalvad Chambers Block Canteen.

Cafeteria, First Floor
Since long, window glass at first floor Cafeteria was broken, which was replaced with new one.

Air-conditioner which was kept on the window of first floor Cafeteria shifted, as the area was very dirty
due to pigeons.

Purchased two new Air-Conditioners, one for Cafeteria at first floor and other one for SCBA office.

Work done in M.C. Setalvad Chambers Block Canteen
For the firsttime permission to start kitchen in M.C. Setalvad Chambers Block was taken.

Glass partition with kitchen and sitting area installed.

3 new heavy duty exhaust fans installed in Setalvad Chambers Block Canteen-kitchen.
A.C.s shifted to sitting areas for cooling in the said canteen.

1 table extra has been placed for the convenience of the members.

Litigant Canteen
The roof glass replaced from where rain water used to drip during rains.

More tables and chairs have been provided in Litigants Canteen. Drinking water with R.O. has been
installed on the roof of Litigants Canteen.

Gardening At M.C. Setalwad & C.K. Daphtary Chambers Blocks

200 Vinca (Sadabahar), Plumeria (Champa) and Herbaceous Saplings each were planted for the
beautification of M.C. Setalvad Chambers with the help and guidance by Mr. Manoj Swarup (Adv.),
ChamberNo.315, M.C. Setalvad Chambers Block.

Several Flower pots were kept throughout winter season at the entrance of C.K. Daphtary Chambers
Block.

Poles Have Been Fixed

Poles fixed on road in front of Exit Gate of C.K. Daphtary Chambers Block to avoid inconvenience
caused due to wrongly parked vehicles in front of Exit Gate of the said Chambers Block.
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Similarly, poles have been installed on road in front of the rear exit gate of M.C. Setalvad Chambers
Block as well, which connects to C.K. Daphtary Chambers Block.

Programmes

Constitution Day

Constitution Day celebrated on Monday, 26th November, 2018 at the Supreme Court Lawns. Hon'ble
Mr. Justice Ranjan Gogoi, Chief Justice of India was the 'Chief Guest', and Hon'ble Mr. Ravi Shankar
Prasad, Minister for Law and Justice, Electronics and Information Technology was the 'Guest of
Honour'.

In this function, the S.C.B.A. honoured 14 members who have completed 50 years of practice at the
Bar. Also, 37 members who have authored books on law were honoured.

In keeping with the tradition, members of the Bar who secured the first and second position in writing
the Advocates-on-Record Examinations in the year-2018 namely Mr. Dhananjaya Mishra and Mr.
Sumeer Sodhi also honoured on the Constitution Day by Mukesh Goswami Memorial Fund.

From this year, Hon'ble Mrs. Justice Indu Malhotra started honouring 1stand 2nd position holders of
A.O.R. Examination with Rs.10,000/- each in the memory of her father "The O.P. Malhotra Award"
apart from Rs.5001/- given regularly by the family of P.R.Kumarmangalam and a Gold Medal.

Felicitation Function of Hon'ble Chief Justice of India

SCBA organized felicitation function on 03.10.2018 in honour of Mr. Hon'ble Mr. Ranjan Gogoi, Hon'ble
the Chief Justice of India on His Lordship's being elevated as the Chief Justice of India.

Felicitation Function of Hon'ble Judges

SCBAorganized Felicitation Function on 14th August, 2018 at the Supreme Court Lawns, in honour of

Hon'ble Ms. Justice Indu Malhotra,
Hon'ble Ms. Justice Indira Banerjee,
Hon'ble Mr. Justice Vineet Saran and
Hon'ble Mr. Justice K.M. Joseph

on their being elevated as Judges of Supreme Court of India.

17




HONY. SECRETARY'S REPORT 2017-2018
SUPREME COURT BAR ASSOCIATION (Regd.)

Farewell Function

The Supreme Court Bar Association hosted Farewell functions in honour of following Hon'ble the Chief
Justice of India and Hon'ble Judges on their retirement at Supreme Court Lawns.

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Diapk Misra, the then Chief Justice of India-01.10.2018.
Hon'ble Mr. Justice Amitava Roy - 23.02.2018

Hon'ble Mr. Justice R.K.Agrawal -04.05.2018

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Adarsh Kumar Goel - 06.07.2018

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Kurian Joseph -29.11.2018

Inauguration of Portraits by Hon'ble C.J.I.

The portraits of the following eminent Senior members and doyens of Bar for their contribution in the
legal field was unveiled by the Hon'ble Mr. Justice Dipak Misra, former Chief Justice of India on 30th
August 2018 at the Supreme Court Lawns.

Mr. M.K. Nambyar Sr. Adv

Mr. S.V. Gupte Sr.Adv.

Mr. D.P. Singh, Sr.Adv.

Mr. Prabha Shanker Mishra Sr. Adv.
Mr. P.P. Rao, Sr.Adv.

Dr. M.N. Krishnamani Sr.Adv.

Mr. V.A. Mohta, Sr.Adv.

Dr. G.C. Bharuka, Sr.Adv.

Independence Day Celebration

72nd Independence Day was celebrated on Wednesday, 15th August, 2018 at Supreme Court lawns.
The Hon'ble Chief Justice of India was the Chief Guest. The Chief Justice of India unfurled the National
Flag on this occasion and Hon'ble Mr.Ravi Shankar Prasad, Union Minister for Law & Justice and
Electronics & Information Technology was the Guest of Honour.

For the first time, Rajputana Rifles Military Band performed National Anthem and sang patriotic songs
on this occasion.

S.C.B.A. Organized a Kavi Sammelan on the occasion of Holi Milan on 21.02.2018, in which the
following renowned Poets participated.

Dr. Surendra Sharma

Mr.Waseem Barelvi

Mr.Pradeep Chaubey

Dr.Sarita Sharma

Mr.Laxmi Shankar Bajpai
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Gymnasium at SCBA Ladies Bar Room

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Dipak Misra, former Chief Justice of India inaugurated Gymnasium in the Ladies
Bar Roomon 11.04.2018 in the presence of:-

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Ranjan Gogoi

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Kurian Joseph

Hon'ble Mr. Justice A.K.Sikri

Hon'ble Mr. Justice A.M.Khanwilkar

Hon'ble Dr. Justice D.Y.Chandrachud

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Ashok Bhushan

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Mohan M. Shantanagoudar

Kerala Relief Camp

SCBA provided logistical support to the camp for Kerala Relief on 17.08.2018 and 22.08.2018, in front
of Indian Lawn Institute Parking area wherein members of SCBA collected Flood Relief material and
despatched to the flood affected areas of Kerala. Supreme Court Bar Association has also contributed
Rs.51 lakhs towards "Chief Minister's Distress Relief Fund" to help the unfortunate victims of floods in
Keralaon 28.08.2018.

The Executive Committee is grateful to the members of the Bar for contributing generously for the
people of Kerala, where people were deprived of their basic daily needs, food, water, shelter etc.
because of floods.

Itis pertinent to mention here that this noble work was done under the leadership of Mr. Justice, Dipak
Misra, Former Chief Justice of India, Hon'ble Mr. Justice Kurian Joseph, Judge, Supreme Court of
India and Hon'ble Mr. Justice K.M. Joseph, Judge, Supreme Court of India who stood with us tirelessly.

Tamil Nadu Relief Fund

Members of the Supreme Court Bar Association have deep concern for the people of Tamil Nadu who
have been affected by Gaja Cyclone. In order to help the affected people and to alleviate their
sufferings, the Supreme Court Bar Association had organised a relief camp on 01.12.2018 in front of
Indian Law Institute Parking Area. Materials like cloths, medicines etc. value approx. of Rs.29,64,336/-
(Rupees Twenty Nine Lakhs, Sixty Four thousand, Three Hundred and Thirty Six only) purchased from
the funds of SCBA were dispatched to the Cyclone affected areas of Tamil Nadu. Apart from the
above, approx. worth of Rs.5 Lakhs material were also received from the members of S.C.B.A. which
was also consigned to Cyclone affected areas.

Supreme Court Bar Association has decided to contribute Rs.51 lakhs towards "Chief Minister Relief
Fund" to help the victims of Gaja Cyclone affected in Tamil Nadu. The total amount of Rs. 92,76,182.00
(Rupees Nighty Two Lakhs Seventy Six thousand one hundred and eighty two only) has been received
from the SCBAmembers as on today.
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The Executive Committee is grateful to the members of the Bar for contributing generously for the
people of Tamil Nadu.

Itis pertinent to mention that Hon'ble Mrs. Justice, R. Banumathi, Judge, Supreme Court of India and
Hon'ble Mr. Justice Kurian Joseph, Former Judge, Supreme Court of India also visited the SCBA
Libraries on 27.11.2018 for fund raising for this noble cause.

Aadhaar Card Camp

SCBA organised Aadhaar Card Camp from 26.11.2018 to 28.11.2018 between 10am - 5pm at Room
No.17, Ground Floor, Arbitration Room, M.C. Setalvad Chambers Block for the members who can
make New Aadhaar Card/ make Updation/Correction. More than 400 members took the benefit of
Aadhaar Card Camp.

Health Camp

Apollo Pharmacy organized a free HEALTH CAMP for SCBA Members on 19.01.2018. Mr. Justice
Dipak Misra, Former Chief Justice of India, inaugurated the Health Camp.

Orthopaedic Camp

SCBA organized a free ORTHOPAEDIC CAMP for its Members on 31.01.2018, which was
inaugurated by Mr. Justice Dipak Misra, former Chief Justice of India, in presence of Hon'ble Mr.
Justice A.K.Sikri and Hon'ble Dr. Justice D.Y.Chandrachud. Dr.Yash Gulati, Orthopaedic Surgeon,
Apollo Hospital, Dr. Harsh Mahajan, Radiologist (Both Padma Shree Awardees) addressed the
Members of Bar.

Discussion onissues related to Lady Lawyers Health

SCBA invited Prof. Dipika Deka, Department of Gynaecology, AIIMS, at the Ladies Bar Room on
13.02.2018. An elaborate discussion was held on the issues related to female health with Lady
Lawyers.

Lectures

SCBA organised a lecture series on different topics in which lectures were delivered by the prominent
speakers for the benefit of members, details are as below:-

Mr. Bishwajit Bhattacharyya, Senior Advocate and former Additional Solicitor General of
India, delivered lecture on the topic "Union Budget-2018" on 09.02.2018.

Ms. Kumud Lata Das, Advocate, delivered lecture on the topic "Medical Negligence™ on
20.04.2018.

Mr. Tripurari Ray, Advocate delivered lecture on the topic "Right to Privacy and
Constitutional Contradictions™ on Friday, 23.03.2018.
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] Mr.S.B. Upadhyay, Senior Advocate delivered lecture on the topic "Corporate Insolvency
Resolution Process and Liquidation™ on Friday, 06.04.2018.

° Mr. P.B. Suresh, Advocate delivered lecture on the topic "Crimes at Sea and Maritime Law"
on Friday, 13.04.2018.

U Dr. K.B.S. Rajan, Advocate, delivered Lecture on the topic "Ancient Indian Laws (the Vedic
Laws)"on 27.04.2018.

] Mr. M. Karpaga Vinayagam, Sr. Advocate delivered Lecture on the topic "Principles on
Appreciation of Evidence in Criminal Law" on 04.05.2018.

° Mr. Anand Prasad, Advocate, (Co-founder of Trilegal) delivered Lecture on the topic
"Mergers and Acquisitions" on 18.05.2018.

° Mr. Dushyant A. Dave, Senior Advocate, delivered lecture on the topic "Constitution of India
and the Role of the Bar" on 28.09.2018.

° Mr. Vijay Panjwani, Advocate, delivered lecture on topic "Environment, Constitution & Cr.
P.C"0on 05.10.2018.

° Mr. Jitendra Mohan Sharma, Senior Advocate, delivered lecture on the topic "Land Revenue
Laws" on 12.10.2018.

° Mr. Jana Kalyan Das, Senior Advocate, delivered lecture on the topic "Law and Justice in the
philosophy of Karl Marx and Gandhi" on 26.10.2018

° Mr. Ajit Kumar Sinha, Senior Advocate, delivered lecture on the topic "Scope and Power of
the High Court in Section 34 of Arbitration and Conciliation (Amendment) Act-2015" on
02.11.2018 Launch of Book

Launched a Book on "Human Rights and Humanism" of Mr. Koka Raghava Rao, Sr. Adv. and Senior
Member Executive, SCBAon 29.01.2018 in the SCBABar Room.

SCBA Cricket Tournament

SCBA-XI won the Annual Cricket Match, played with the Chief Justice of India-XI on Wednesday,
12.09.2018 at Feroz Shah Kotla Cricket Grounds, Delhi, by 6 wickets. In the prize distribution
ceremony, Hon'ble Mr. Justice Dipak Misra, Former Chief Justice of India who was the Chief Guest
along with Hon'ble Mr. Justice Ranjan Gogoi, Hon'ble the Chief Justice of India, presented trophies to
the Winner Team, Runner-Up team and mementoes to the participantteam Captains.
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Annual SCBA Cricket Tournament was played amongst 12 Teams and final match was played
between Rakesh Khanna-Xl and S.B.Upadhyay-XI at Karnail Singh Stadium on Saturday,
24.03.2018, in which Rakesh Khanna-XIwon the match by 43 runs.

Women's Winner Team-Arna Das-XI, Runner-Up Team-Suvira Lal-XI.

Exhibition match played between President SCBA-XI Vs. Indian Dental Association-X| was played on
03.03.2018 at Feroz Shah Kotla Cricket Ground, SCBA-XI won the match by six runs.

We are thankful to Mr. Rajiv Kumar, (Member Executive, SCBA) for organising SCBA Annual Cricket
Tournament -2018.

SCBA Badminton Tournament
SCBA organized Badminton Tournament at DDA Squash and Badminton Stadium, Sirifort Auditorium,
New Delhi. Former Chief Justice of India Hon'ble Mr. Justice Dipak Misra, presented trophies to the
Winner and Runner-Up players of SCBA Badminton Tournament-2018 in various categories.

Mr. Rahul Kaushik (Joint Secretary, SCBA) single-handedly organised the Badminton Tournament.

SCBA Lawn Tennis Tournament

SCBA Lawn Tennis Tournament was played from 17.11.2018 to 18.11.2018 at Delhi Gymkhanna Club,
in both Singles and Doubles categories. Hon'ble Mr. Justice S.A.Bobde, Judge, Supreme Court of
Indiainaugurated the tournament.

SCBA thank Mr. Rajiv Kumar, (Member Executive, SCBA) and congratulate all players and members
for their enthusiastic participation and making it a success.

Visit

An American Delegation led by Ms.Divya Sarang, Judge of Kane County, lllinois, USA, visited the
Supreme Court and interacted with the members of the Bar on 22nd February, 2018.Ms. Divya Sarang
(Ms.Divya Bhalla before marriage) was a member of Supreme Court Bar Association. She completed
her Bachelor of Laws (LL.B.) from Faculty of Law, Delhi University in the year 1983.

Opened Booths for Milk Products

Booth of Saras Milk Products was inaugurated by Mr.Vikas Singh (Sr.) President, SCBA and
Mr.Sukumar Pattjoshi (Sr.) Vice-President, SCBAon 13.04.2018 at Litigants Cafeteria.

Amul Milk counter was inaugurated on 26.04.2018. The entire effort of negotiation with Amul was made
by Mr.Shakeel Ahmad, (Member Executive, S.C.B.A.).

Mother Dairy Booth was opened on 17.08.2018 on Ground Floor of M.C. Setalvad Chambers Block,
Opposite Lifts.
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Executive Committee Meetings

During the year the present Executive Committee has held 16 E.C. meetings. | thank all the Executive
Committee Members for their sincere contribution towards the smooth and effective functioning of the

o
Q
-

New Members

During the year 1032 Advocates were enrolled as Temporary members of the SCBA. This year also
244 Temporary members were granted permanent membership of the SCBA in the Executive
Committee meetings.

Remembrance

A Full Court Reference was conducted in the memory of our Hon'ble Members namely Dr.G.C.
Bharuka, (Sr.Adv.), Mr. V.A. Mohta (Sr.Adv.) who were great legal luminaries and path breaking in their
own rightin the judicial system and the bar.

SCBA organized prayer meetings in the memory of (29) members on 27.09.2018, 04.10.2018 &
11.10.2018, who left for their heavenly abode, since December 2017 to October, 2018, in the SCBA
Library-II.

Newsletter titled "SCBA Times"

SCBA launched a monthly Newsletter "SCBA Times". First issue of "SCBATIMES", was released by
Hon'ble Mr. Justice Dipak Misra, Former Chief Justice of India in the august presence of Hon'ble Mr.
Ravi Shankar Prasad, Union Minister for Law & Justice, Electronics & IT on 30th January 2018.
Thereafter, magazine is in publication on regular basis.

CASES
Case-SCBAvs. Mam Chand Sharma

An Ex-Parte Decree was granted by the Ld. Additional District Judge, Patiala House Courts, New Delhi
on 01.06.2016 for Rs.13,64,896.86/-. Pursuant thereto, the Execution Proceeding being
EX.No0.86/2016 was filed by Mr. Mam Chand Sharma (Contractor) was going on, when we came to
Office. Contractor's claim was regarding works in Cubicle Rooms at Library-I.

We filed SLP before Hon'ble Supreme Court on 06.01.2018 against above said Ex-Parte Decree. The
Hon'ble Supreme Court while granting Stay, directed SCBA to deposit Rs. 7 lacs in the Supreme Court
Registry. Hon'ble Supreme Court finally disposed of the said SLP by the order dated 15.05.2018
directing to release a sum of Rs.6,28,000/- in favour of Mr. Mam Chand Sharma as a full and final
settlement.
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Case -District Bar Association, Rewari

A group of Advocates of Rewari District Bar Association informed the Hony. Secretary, SCBA on
17.05.2018 about the brutal attack by the Rajasthan Police on some Advocates. SCBA immediately
filed a Writ Petition before Hon'ble Supreme Court of India during vacations. The matter was heard and
disposed of on 25.05.2018, in their favour.

SCBAElection-2018

The Supreme Court Bar Association Election 2018-2019 will be held on 12.12.2018. The Elections will
be conducted by Election Committee consisting of Mr. Shekhar Naphade (Sr.) Chairman, Mr.
Amarendra Sharan (Sr.), Member and Mr. Chander Uday Singh (Sr.) Member.

SCBA Website/Facebook/Twitter/Email/

To create more information channels & transparency in the working of the Executive Committee of
SCBA, the SCBA website i.e. http://scbaindia.org has been made more informative and interactive for
the convenience of the members. In the interest of transparency, inclusiveness, better connectivity
and easy access, all SCBA Circulars and Notices, all confirmed minutes of the Executive Committee
and photographs of the functions and events are being regularly updated on our website,
scbaindia.org, facebook page, scbaindia, twitter handle @scbaindia and SCBA youtube channel.

Members have been regularly updated by sending monthly Hony. Secretary Report about the activities
of the SCBA through Email thus, cutting the expenses incurred in photocopies and also preventing the
wastage of papers.

Vikrant Yadav
Hony. Secretary
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1, TILAK MARG, NEW DELHI - 110001
BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31st MARCH, 2018

Schedule AS AT AS AT
No. 31.03.18 31.03.17
Amount (Rs) Amount (Rs)

SOURCES OF FUNDS
Capital Fund 1 13,09,84,240.00 11,45,45,659.00
Earmarked Funds 2 2,13,74,589.50 81,27,455.00
Financial Aid Fund 3 17,66,700.00 32,96,855.00

Total 15,41,25,529.50 12,59,69,969.00
APPLICATION OF FUNDS
Fixed Assets (Net Block) 4 57,01,243.59 63,36,943.10
Current Assets, Loan and Advances
Current Assets 5 20,77,62,569.91 17,98,70,818.90
Loans & Advances 6 12,33,858.00 12,41,821.00

20,89,96,427.91 18,11,12,639.90

Less: Current Liabilities and Provisions 7 6,05,72,142.00 6,15,19,614.00
Net Current Assets 14,84,24,285.91 11,95,93,025.90

Total 15,41,25,529.50 12,59,29,969.00
Significant Accounting Policies and Notes to Accounts 18

Schedules referred to above form an Integral part
of the Balance Sheet.

For AVG & Company
Chartered Accountants
FRN: 025158N

Vandana Gauria
Partner
M.No.: 522636

Place: New Delhi
Date: 27th October, 2018

For Supreme Court Bar Association

Hony. President
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SUPREME COURT BAR ASSOCIATION (REGD.)
1, TILAK MARG, NEW DELHI - 110001

INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31.03.2018

Schedule YEAR ENDED YEAR ENDED
No. 31.03.18 31.03.17
Amount (Rs) Amount (Rs)

INCOME
Subscription/Fees 8 1,65,50,147.31 1,79,38,733.11
Interest Income 9 83,34,408.00 82,91,392.00
Hire Income 10 29,88,281.00 29,71,770.00
Income from Distribution 11 57,14,600.00 59,82,700.00
Income form Law diaries, Calenders, Welfare stamps, Directories 12 30,939.90 1,29,114.59
Other Income 13 26,95,099.00 11,26,230.00

Total 3,63,13,475.21 3,64,39,939.70
EXPENDITURE
Salary and Benefits to staff 14 1,83,89,129.00 1,64,59,008.00
Administration Expenses 15 54,59,852.70 54,63,517.28
Depreciation 4 6,41,648.80 6,59,306.24
Advocate Welfare Expenses 16 36,78,969.00 39,52,312.00
Miscellaneous Expenses 17 1,15,300.00 14,77,820.00

Total 2,82,84,899.50 2,80,11,963.52
Excess of Income over Expenditure 80,28,575.71 84,27,976.18

Significant Accounting Policies and Notes to Accounts 18

Schedules referred to above form an Integral part
of the Balance Sheet.

For AVG & Company
Chartered Accountants
FRN: 025158N

Vandana Gauria
Partner
M.No.: 522636

Place: New Delhi
Date: 27th October, 2018

Hony. President
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01.04.2017-31.03.2018
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF THE BALANCE SHEET

Schedule -1
Capital Fund

Opening Balance
Add:

Excess of Income & Expenditure Account

Life Membership Fees

Admission fees

Donation twards SCBA Welfare Fund
Add: Appropriations

Less: Depreciation on Assets for Library

Capital Fund

Schedule -2
Earmarked Funds

Chamoli Earthquake Relief Fund
Chennai Flood Relief Fund

Nepal & India Earthquake Fund
Drought Relief Fund

Kerala Relief Fund

Late Shree Kumarmangalam Fund
Lawyers Facilty Fund

Mukesh Goswami Memorial Fund
Prime Minister Relief Fund

SCBA Calamity Relief Fund
SCBA Gujarat Earthquake Relief Fund
SCBA Group Life Insurance Fund
Court Cost for Library Upgradation
Library Books Fund

Staff Welfare Fund

Schedule -3
Financial Aid Fund

Financial Aid to SCBA
Financial Aid

Schedule-5
Current Assets
Cash and Bank balances

AS AT
31.03.18
Amount (Rs)

AS AT
31.03.17
Amount (Rs)

11,45,45,659.00

80,28,575.71
25,32,500.00
57,82,500.00
10,05,000.00
(0.01)
9,09,994.71

10,15,21,004.22

84,27,976.18
7,98,500.00
51,35,800.00
0.72
13,37,622.12

13,09,84,240.00

11,45,45,659.00

25,000.00 25,000.00
30,00,334.00 30,00,334.00
45,000.00 45,000.00
1,79,699.00 1,79,699.00
5,000.00 5,000.00
1,25,000.00 1,25,000.00
11,23,398.00 11,23,398.00
10,000.00 10,000.00
52,100.00 52,100.00
6,17,853.00 6,17,853.00
13,913.00 13,913.00
34,68,610.00 29,26,368.00
1,09,97,337.50 -
17,07,555.00 -
3,790.00 3,790.00
2,13,74,589.50 81,27,455.00
- 17,07,555.00
17,66,700.00 15,89,300.00
17,66,700.00 32,96,855.00
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SUPREME COURT BAR ASSOCIATION (REGD.)
01.04.2017-31.03.2018

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF THE BALANCE SHEET

Cash in hand

With Scheduled Banks

-in savingbanks

-in FD (including accrued interest)

-in Flexi deposits (including accrued interest)
Grant in aid FDRs (including accrued interest)
Closing Stock (Advocate Welfare Stamp )
Advances recoverable in cash or in kind or for
value to be received

Schedule -6

Loans & Advances
Loans to staff
R.P.Vashisht

Adv to others

Loan to members

Schedule -7

Current liabilities

Expense payable

Duties & Taxes Payable

Provision for Expenses Payable
Security deposits from others

Security (Library books)

Grant in Aid (from Ministry of Finance)
Medical Care Centre

SCBA Employees Welfare Association
SCBA Auditorium Trust

SCBA Trust

Donation for Jaipur Conference

DK Gupta Medical Exp-F.S.Nariman
Medical Aid to Dr.Lingaiah

Advance payment from Members
Sundry Creditors for goods & services

Schedule -8
Subscription/Fees
Membership Subscription

Schedule -9
Interest Income

AS AT AS AT
31.03.18 31.03.17
Amount (Rs) Amount (Rs)
14,340.00 11,088.00
41,52,606.55 44,68,637.74

16,11,34,502.00
4,01,89,426.00
3,00,738.96
19,70,956.40

13,62,86,108.00
3,75,31,940.00
86,397.06
14,86,648.10

20,77,62,569.91

17,98,70,818.90

12,33,858.00 11,28,246.00
- 2,875.00

- 85,700.00

- 25,000.00
12,33,858.00 12,41,821.00
16,34,648.00 12,37,038.00
2,81,655.00 21,26,162.00
40,000.00 12,75,194.00
2,05,600.00 2,05,600.00

1,28,49,055.00
4,05,67,158.00
2,00,085.00
29,401.00
52,411.00
44,003.00
24,554.00
60,342.00
9,38,950.00
36,44,280.00

1,21,45,055.00
3,79,09,672.00
2,00,085.00
29,401.00
52,411.00
44,003.00
10,05,000.00
24,554.00
60,342.00
9,38,950.00
42,66,147.00

6,05,72,142.00

6,15,19,614.00

1,65,50,147.31

1,79,38,733.11

1,65,50,147.31

1,79,38,733.11
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SUPREME COURT BAR ASSOCIATION (REGD.)

01.04.2017-31.03.2018
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF THE BALANCE SHEET

Interest on FD

Interest on IT Refund
Interest on Loan to Staff
Interest on Savings Accounts

Schedule -10

Hire Income

Licence Fee

Locker Rent

E Library Usage Charges
Auditorium/Conference Room Usage Charges
Cubicle Receipts

Arbitration Room Receipts

SCC Usage Charges

Schedule-11

Income from Distribution
Stickers

I-Cards & Library Card
Membership Forms

Cause List

Schedule -12

Income from Law Diaries, Calenders and Welfare Stamps

Income from Law diaries and Calenders
Income from Law directories
Income from Advocate Welfare Stamps

Schedule -13
Other Income

Miscellaneous Receipts
Bank Charges (Net)
Donation

Income from Advertisement
Court Cost

Readmission Fees

Schedule -14

AS AT AS AT
31.03.18 31.03.17
Amount (Rs) Amount (Rs)
82,10,342.00 81,21,312.00
4,030.00 -
29,182.00 -
90,854.00 1,70,080.00
83,34,408.00 82,91,392.00
70,000.00 42,000.00
72,000.00 1,35,000.00
2,69,325.00 5,05,176.00
2,79,929.00 2,12,240.00
13,57,265.00 14,56,060.00
6,94,000.00 5,97,000.00
2,45,762.00 24.294.00
29,88,281.00 29,71,770.00
38,86,900.00 40,59,200.00
5,40,700.00 4,78,000.00
12,87,000.00 11,74,100.00
- 2,71,400.00
57,14,600.00 59,82,700.00
51,848.00 21,078.00
(1,25,250.00) -
1,04,341.90 1,08,036.59
30,939.90 1,29,114.59
2,02,577.00 2,25,230.00
46,522.00 -
1,47,500.00 51,000.00
2,00,000.00
17,36,000.00 37,500.00
3,62,500.00 8,12,500.00
26,95,099.00 11,26,230.00
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SUPREME COURT BAR ASSOCIATION (REGD.)

01.04.2017-31.03.2018

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF THE BALANCE SHEET

AS AT
31.03.18
Amount (Rs)

AS AT
31.03.17
Amount (Rs)

Salary and Benefits to staff

Salary to staff

Bonus to staff

Employers Share in Provident Fund & Administration Charges
Leave Travel Allowance

Uniform to staff

Incentive to Staff

Gratuity

Leave encashment

Interim Relief

Medical Insurance of Staff

Diwali Gifts to Workforce

Staff Welfare/Financial Aid to Staff

1,29,95,736.00
7,15,104.00
9,07,972.00
1,97,942.00
4,99,597.00
6,48,792.00
6,57,300.00
4,30,553.00
13,32,133.00

4,000.00

1,17,71,412.00
7,62,328.00
11,76,465.00
2,02,548.00
61,544.00
6,48,202.00
40,050.00
13,18,000.00
2,89,800.00
1,600.00
1,87,059.00

1,83,89,129.00

1,64,59,008.00

Schedule -15
Administrative Expenses

Advertisement

Audit Fee & Expenses

Bank charges net *

Conveyence

Election expenses (net)

Insurance of Library

Library expenses

Newspaper & periodicals

Postage & Telegram

Printing & Stationery

Professional Fees

Purchase of I-card

Repairs & Maintenance

Library Renovation

Membership & Subscription (Publications)
Communication expenses

Office repair, running & maintenance exp
Typing & photostats

Software & Website Expenses

Schedule -16
Advocate Welfare Expenses

Amenities to Members

30

- 32,670.00
1,20,000.00 1,22,430.00
22,380.00 35,679.18
38,531.00 27,625.00
4,80,962.00 3,79,347.00
5,733.00 5,587.00
1,32,331.00 42,157.00
68,732.00 48,188.00
1,69,222.70 1,17,903.10
8,73,159.00 5,46,561.00
1,10,050.00 1,80,000.00
1,45,714.00 49,209.00
2,31,872.00 1,68,075.00
. 13,64,896.00
12,42,854.00 9,11,052.00
7,16,436.00 5,20,037.00
4,77,239.00 2,99,705.00
3,94,837.00 4,60,146.00
2,29,800.00 1,52,250.00
54,59,852.70 54,63,517.28
25,385.00 23,188.00
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SUPREME COURT BAR ASSOCIATION (REGD.)
01.04.2017-31.03.2018
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF THE BALANCE SHEET

AS AT AS AT
31.03.18 31.03.17
Amount (Rs) Amount (Rs)
Others 9,800.00 -
Independence Day expenses 3,10,256.00 3,44,268.00
Financial Aid to members 7,44,000.00 3,75,000.00
Farewell and other Functions (net) 15,06,828.00 23,50,280.00
Refreshment - 15,293.00
Sports & cultural expenses 10,82,700.00 8,44,283.00
36,78,969.00 39,52,312.00
Schedule -17
Miscellaneous Expenses
Cause List Recoverable w/o 1,15,300.00 14,63,565.00
Misc Petty Expenses - 14,255.00
1,15,300.00 14,77,820.00
Hony. President Hony. Secretary  Hony. Treasurer
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Schedule -4
Fixed Assets

SUPREME COURT BAR ASSOCIATION (REGD.)
1, TILAK MARG, NEW DELHI - 110001

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF THE BALANCE SHEET

FY 2017-2018

(Amount in Rs.)

Particulars of Assets Rate of WDV as on Additions Discarded/ Total Depreciation WDV as on
Depriciatio 01/04/2017 upto 30.09.2017 | after 30/09.2017 | sale during for the year 31.03.2018

Library Books 40% 3,87,498.49 - 7,46,958 - 11,34,456 3,04,391.00 8,30,065.50
R.K.G. Library 40% 4,582.69 - - - 4,583 1,833.08 2,749.62
Office Equipments 15% 3,15,590.52 - 1,10,486 - 4,26,077 55,625.03 3,70,451.49
AC 15% 1,84,496.96 36,500 - - 2,20,997 33,149.54 1,87,847.42
AC for Library* 15% 1,12,315.81 - - - 1,12,316 16,847.37 95,468.44
Library 2* 100% - - - - - - -
Furniture for Library 2* 10% 1,46,205.00 - - - 1,46,205 14,620.50 1,31,584.50
Computer for New Library 60% 1,54,000.00 - - - 1,54,000 92,400.00 61,600.00
Computer Software for New Library 60% 19,080.00 - - - 19,080 11,448.00 7,632.00
Furniture for New Library 10% 1,45,800.00 - - - 1,45,800 14,580.00 1,31,220.00
Library Books for New Library 40% 1,17,709.20 - - - 1,17,709 47,083.68 70,625.52
Software for New Library 25% 28,02,799.13 - - - 28,02,799 7,00,699.78 21,02,099.34
Printer for New Library 15% 82,102.50 - - - 82,103 12,315.38 69,787.13
Canteen Equipments 15% 5,765.04 - - - 5,765 864.76 4,900.28
Furniture & Fixtures-New Chamber Library 10% 2,18,722.09 - - - 2,18,722 21,872.21 1,96,849.88
Furniture & Fixtures 10% 10,79,567.28 - - - 10,79,567 1,07,956.73 9,71,610.55
Computer Software 60% 31,491.46 - - - 31,491 18,894.87 12,596.58
Line Software 60% 15,810.05 - - - 15,810 9,486.03 6,324.02
Computers 60% 16,993.43 - - - 16,993 10,196.06 6,797.37
Lockers 15% 4,35,841.61 - - - 4,35,842 65,376.24 3,70,465.37
E-Library (Computer facilities) 60% 2,816.61 - - - 2,817 1,689.97 1,126.65
Printer 15% 33,570.96 - 22,000 - 55,571 6,685.64 48,885.32
Barricades 15% 4,374.11 - - - 4,374 656.12 3,717.99
Podium 15% 6,824.17 - - - 6,824 1,023.63 5,800.55
UPS 15% 12,985.98 - - - 12,986 1,947.90 11,038.08

Total 63,36,943.10 36,500.00 8,79,444.00 - 72,52,887.10 15,51,643.50 57,01,243.59
Previous year's figures 78,80,996 3,65,846 87,029 - 83,33,871 19,96,928 63,36,943

* Depreciation on Assets purchased rom Donation funds has been set off against donation received for the purpose and

shown in the capital fund
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SUPREME COURT BAR ASSOCIATION (REGD.)
1, Tilak Marg, New Delhi — 110001

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF THE UNAUDITED ACCOUNTS AS AT 30"
NOVEMBER, 2018

SCHEDULE - 18
SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
1. The accounts are prepared on a going concern basis as per the historical cost

convention.

2. Recognition of Income & Expenses
a. Income from License Fees and Bank Interest are accounted for on accrual
basis.
b. All other incomes are accounted for on receipt/cash basis.

c. Expenses are accounted for on accrual basis.

3. Fixed assets
Fixed assets are stated at cost less depreciation. Cost includes original cost of

acquisition including incidental expenses related to such acquisition and installation.

4. Depreciation
Depreciation on all fixed assets is provided on written down value method at the rates
and in manner prescribed under Income Tax Act 1961 and the rules made there
under. Depreciation on asset purchased through specific donation has been charged
from the date they were put to use. Depreciation on such assets has not been charged
to Income & Expenditure account; instead it has been set off against the donation

received specifically.

5. Accounting for donation
a.  Donations received for purchase/acquisition of specific asset are accounted

for under head“Earmarked Funds” and shown in the Balance Sheet.
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b. Donation including Court cost received for meeting out any specific object
or events are reduced from related expense or accounted for as Income
after completion of such object/ events. In cases where the donation has
not been completely utilized, the funds have been classified as Earmarked

funds or Financial Aid.

NOTES TO ACCOUNTS

1. The association had not maintained a fixed asset register erstwhile, however, a
register is now being prepared showing full particulars, including quantitative
details and situation of fixed assets; Fixed assets at selective location have been
physically verified and numbered. In due course, all the fixed assets will be
physically verified by the management in a phased periodical manner. The
discrepancies, if any shall be appropriately dealt with upon the completion of the

physical verification.

2. Contingent liabilities not provided for in respect of:

Legal cases are pending in various courts. In one of the cases, The trial court passed a
decree suit on 30.05.2017 for a sum of Rs 6,63,591/- alongwith interest @ 14% per
annum. Appropriate legal remedy was pursued by the association and the court took a
security deposit of Rs 7,00,000/- from the association. The final order was passed on
15.05.2018, wherein the respondent was paid Rs 6,28,000/- and the balance was
refunded to SCBA along with accrued interest. Accordingly, Rs 13,64,896/- debited
by the bankers during F Y 2016-2017 at the order of the trial court and classified as
library renovation expenses, was refunded to SCBA. The nrt refund amount of Rs
7,36,896/- has been adjusted against library renovation expense and classified as
income in the books of account.

Liabilities for other cases have not been ascertained, pending final judgment of the

Court.
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3.

Gratuity and leave encashment is paid to employees at the time of retirement and
accounted for on cash basis. There is no accounting policy for provision in respect of

accrual of gratuity and leave encashment liability.

An embezzlement of cash committed by some employee of Association came to the
notice of Executive Committee during 2006-07. The matter is subject to police

investigation and pending final judgment of the Hon ble Court.

A Grant in Aid received from Government of India — in the year 1999-2000, for the
purpose of construction of Golden Jubilee Auditorium to mark the Golden Jubilee
celebration of Supreme Court of India. The construction of the auditorium has not
been commenced and the said grant money has been put into the fixed deposits (with
scheduled bank) and interest earned thereon has not been considered as income
instead has been added to the original amount of the Grant and treated as a liability.

Ministry of Law and Justice (Department of Legal Affairs) vide its letter No F. No.
B. 13017/4/199-Admn III (LA) Date 12th July 2012, 11th September 2012 and 31*
October 2016 has advised the Association that the said grant amount be surrendered
to Government of India along with interest accrued thereon. SCBA is pursuing this
matter with the Government of India, for extension of time limit allotted for the

utilization of said grant.

The Association has not registered itself under the ESIC act and hence no deduction

or contribution being made under ESIC.

The association had received grants and donations which were partly used or not
used during the financial year or outstanding from previous years. Donation received
for Jaipur Conference more than 3 years ago has been transferred to the corpus fund.
Rs 17,07,555/, received as financial aid few years ago has been transferred to library

books fund account to be used for purchase and replenishment of library books.
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8. Various amounts were appearing as recoverable/payable in the books of the
association which was being highlighted by the auditors in their annual audit reports.
The net balance after writing off the liabilities , which were no longer payable, and
the recoverable which were no longer recoverable have been treated as

income/expense in the accounts.

9. Association has been granted registration u/s 12 AA of Income Tax 1961 vide
certificate No S- 2654/99/67. Association has claimed its income as being
accumulated or set apart for specified purposes and therefore not made any

provision for income tax (current & deferred) in its books of accounts.

10. Previous year figures have been regrouped or rearranged wherever considered

necessary.

FOR AV G & COMPANY for Supreme Court Bar Association
Chartered Accountants

(VANDANA GAURIA) Hony. President Hony. Secretary Hony.Treasurer

Partner

M.NO 522636

FRN 025158N

Place: New Delhi

Dated : The 06th Day of December,2018
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SUPREME COURT BAR ASSOCIATION (REGD.)
1, TILAK MARG, NEW DELHI - 110001
UNAUDITED BALANCE SHEET AS AT 30th NOVEMBER 2018

Schedule AS AT AS AT
No. 30.11.2018 30.11.2017
Amount (Rs) Amount (Rs)

SOURCES OF FUNDS
Capital Fund 1 13,29,93,611.54 11,97,56,881.37
Earmarked Funds 2 2,47,53,999.50 86,69,697.96
Financial Aid Fund 3 2,80,200.00 19,87,755.00

Total 15,80,27,811.04 13,04,14,334.33
APPLICATION OF FUNDS
Fixed Assets (Net Block) 4 89,41,431.59 66,61,622.65
Current Assets, Loan and Advances
Current Assets 5 21,49,62,900.45 18,45,79,641.51
Loans & Advances 6 14,85,758.00 8,01,039.00

21,64,48,658.45 18,53,80,680.51

Less: Current Liabilities and Provisions 7 6,73,62,279.00 6,16,27,968.83
Net Current Assets 14,90,86,379.45 12,37,52,711.68

Total 15,80,27,811.04 13,04,14,334.33
Significant Accounting Policies and Notes to Accounts 18

Compiled from books of accounts as produced before us.
We have not vouched for the financial accuracy of the data.

For AVG & Company
Chartered Accountants
FRN: 025158N

Vandana Gauria
Partner
M.No.: 522636

Place: New Delhi
Date: 06.12.2018

For Supreme Court Bar Association

Hony. President
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SUPREME COURT BAR ASSOCIATION (REGD.)
1, TILAK MARG, NEW DELHI - 110001

UNAUDITED INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT FROM 01ST DECEMBER, 2017 TO 30TH NOVEMBER, 2018

Schedule YEAR ENDED FOR THE PERIOD
No. 01.12.2017-30.11.2018 01.12.2016-30.11.2017
Amount (Rs) Amount (Rs)

INCOME
Subscription/Fees 8 1,84,13,526.31 1,73,38,383.11
Interest Income 9 97,66,053.00 76,57,546.00
Hire Income 10 31,41,339.00 30,65,017.00
Income from Distribution 11 63,49,641.00 62,35,942.00
Income form Law diaries, Calenders, Welfare stamps, Directories 12 (1,49,855.10) 2,66,990.00
Other Income 13 53,51,805.00 20,46,879.00

Total 4,28,72,509.21 3,66,10,757.11
EXPENDITURE
Salary and Benefits to staff 14 2,25,08,436.00 1,86,83,906.00
Administration Expenses 15 58,09,863.08 49,19,977.90
Depreciation 4 4,93,374.00 10,17,095.19
Advocate Welfare Expenses 16 60,77,311.00 30,56,572.00
Miscellaneous Expenses 17 3,52,415.00 14,67,433.00

Total 3,52,41,399.08 2,91,44,984.09
Excess of Income over Expenditure 76,31,110.13 74,65,773.02

Significant Accounting Policies and Notes to Accounts 18

Compiled from books of accounts as produced before us.
We have not vouched for the financial accuracy of the data.

For AVG & Company
Chartered Accountants
FRN: 025158N

Vandana Gauria
Partner
M.No.: 522636

Place: New Delhi
Date: 06.12.2018

For Supreme Court Bar Association

Hony. President
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SUPREME COURT BAR ASSOCIATION (REGD.)
01.12.2017-30.11.2018
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF THE BALANCE SHEET

AS AT AS AT
01.12.2017-30.11.2018 01.12.2016-30.11.2017
Amount (Rs) Amount (Rs)

Schedule -1
Capital Fund

Schedule -2
Earmarked Funds

13,29,93,611.54

11,97,56,881.37

Chamoli Earthquake Relief Fund 25,000.00 25,000.00
Chennai Flood Relief Fund - 30,00,334.00
Nepal & India Earthquake Fund 45,000.00 45,000.00
Drought Relief Fund 1,79,699.00 1,79,699.00
Kerala Relief Fund 25,79,035.00 5,000.00
Late Shree Kumarmangalam Fund 1,25,000.00 1,25,000.00
Lawyers Facilty Fund 11,23,398.00 11,23,398.00
Mukesh Goswami Memorial Fund 10,000.00 10,000.00
Prime Minister Relief Fund 52,100.00 52,100.00
SCBA Calamity Relief Fund 6,17,853.00 6,17,853.00
SCBA Gujarat Earthquake Relief Fund 13,913.00 13,913.00
SCBA Group Life Insurance Fund 8,99,282.00 34,68,610.96
Court Cost for Library Upgradation 1,10,19,837.50 -
Staff Medical Aid Fund 7,00,000.00 -
Library Books Fund 17,07,555.00 -
Donation for SCBA Traveller (Less: Depreciation) 11,52,537.00 -
Donation for C K Daphtary E Library (Less: Depreciation) 45,00,000.00 -
Staff Welfare Fund 3,790.00 3,790.00
2,47,53,999.50 86,69,697.96
Schedule -3
Financial Aid Fund
Financial Aid to SCBA - 17,07,555.00
Financial Aid 2,80,200.00 2.,80,200.00
2,80,200.00 19,87,755.00
Schedule-5
Current Assets
Cash and Bank balances
Cash in hand 1,551.00 59,551.00
With Scheduled Banks
-in savingbanks* 78,38,498.25 21,90,466.08

-in FD (including accrued interest)

Grant in aid FDRs (including accrued interest)

Closing Stock (Advocate Welfare Stamp )

Advances recoverable in cash or in kind or for

value to be received

* bank balances are subject to reconciliation

16,40,84,143.00
4,15,83,584.00
2,16,000.00
12,39,124.20

14,10,75,913.00
3,91,71,587.83
4,70,400.00
16,11,723.60

21,49,62,900.45

18,45,79,641.51
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SUPREME COURT BAR ASSOCIATION (REGD.)
01.12.2017-30.11.2018
SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF THE BALANCE SHEET

AS AT AS AT
01.12.2017-30.11.2018 01.12.2016-30.11.2017

Amount (Rs)

Amount (Rs)

Schedule -6

Loans & Advances

Loans to staff 14,85,758.00 6,81,735.00

R.P.Vashisht - 2,875.00

Adv to others - 91,429.00

Loan to members - 25,000.00
14,85,758.00 8,01,039.00

Schedule -7

Current liabilities

Expense payable 18,29,513.00 6,16,108.00

Duties & Taxes Payable 3,70,717.00 22,535.00

Provision for Expenses Payable 31,47,135.00 21,42,400.00

Security deposits from others 2,80,600.00 2,05,600.00

Security (Library books)
Grant in Aid (from Ministry of Finance)

1,34,43,755.00
4,19,61,316.00

1,26,10,055.00
3,95,49,319.83

Medical Care Centre 2,00,085.00 2,00,085.00
SCBA Employees Welfare Association - 29,401.00
SCBA Auditorium Trust 52,411.00 52,411.00
SCBA Trust 44,003.00 44,003.00
Donation for Jaipur Conference - 10,05,000.00
DK Gupta Medical Exp-F.S.Nariman 24,554.00 24,554.00
Medical Aid to Dr.Lingaiah 60,342.00 60,342.00
Advance payment from Members 9,38,950.00 9,38,950.00
Sundry Creditors for goods & services 50,08,898.00 41,27,205.00

Schedule -8
Subscription/Fees
Membership Subscription

6,73,62,279.00

6,16,27,968.83

1,84,13,526.31

1,73,38,383.11

1,84,13,526.31

1,73,38,383.11

Schedule -9

Interest Income

Interest on FD 96,27,659.00 75,50,027.00

Interest on IT Refund - 4,030.00

Interest on Loan to Staff 29,182.00 -

Interest on Savings Accounts 1,09,212.00 1,03,489.00
97,66,053.00 76,57,546.00

Schedule -10

Hire Income

Licence Fee 1,60,000.00 63,000.00

Locker Rent 82,000.00 67,000.00

E Library Usage Charges 1,37,778.00 4,98,245.00
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AS AT AS AT
01.12.2017-30.11.2018 01.12.2016-30.11.2017
Amount (Rs) Amount (Rs)

Auditorium/Conference Room Usage Charges 4,54,196.00 2,59,317.00
Cubicle Receipts 13,03,792.00 14,52,555.00
Arbitration Room Receipts 5,95,200.00 7,05,800.00
SCC Usage Charges 4,08,373.00 19,100.00
31,41,339.00 30,65,017.00
Schedule-11
Income from Distribution
Stickers 43,36,683.00 42,69,400.00
I-Cards & Library Card 6,16,300.00 5,05,000.00
Membership Forms 15,37,000.00 12,13,000.00
Cause List (1,40,342.00) 2,48,542.00
63,49,641.00 62,35,942.00
Schedule -12
Income from Law Diaries, Calenders and Welfare Stamps
Income from Law diaries and Calenders 1,09,303.00 1,193.00
Income from Law directories (3,63,500.00) 1,57,800.00
Income from Advocate Welfare Stamps 1,04,341.90 1,07,997.00
(1,49,855.10) 2,66,990.00
Schedule -13
Other Income
Miscellaneous Receipts 3,11,172.00 1,10,379.00
Income from Stalls 2,07,000.00 -
Bank Charges (Net) 68,697.00 -
Collection Towards Election 2018 2,03,626.00 -
Donation 1,62,500.00 25,000.00
Income from Advertisement 2,00,000.00 -
Court Cost 38,18,810.00 15,31,500.00
Readmission Fees 3,80,000.00 3,80,000.00
53,51,805.00 20,46,879.00

Schedule -14
Salary and Benefits to staff

Salary to staff

1,54,91,287.00

1,37,57,124.00

Bonus to staff 9,36,538.00 7,15,104.00
Employers Share in Provident Fund & Administration Charg 15,26,239.00 7,31,249.00
Leave Travel Allowance 2,01,946.00 1,97,942.00
Uniform to staff 5,88,549.00 1,89,448.00
Incentive to Staff 8,65,377.00 6,27,194.00
Gratuity 5,99,762.00 6,57,300.00
Leave encashment 9,05,231.00 2,90,750.00
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Interim Relief
Diwali Gifts to Workforce
Staff Welfare/Financial Aid to Staff

Schedule -15
Administrative Expenses

Advertisement

Audit Fee & Expenses

Bank charges net *

Conveyence

Election expenses (net)

Insurance of Library

Library expenses

Newspaper & periodicals

Postage & Telegram

Printing & Stationery

Professional Fees

Purchase of I-card

Repairs & Maintenance

Library Renovation (Mam Chand Case)
Membership & Subscription (Publications)
Communication expenses

Office repair, running & maintenance exp
Building Repair & Maintenance (C K Daphtary)
Typing & photostats

Software & Website Expenses

Schedule -16
Advocate Welfare Expenses

Amenities to Members

Others

Independence Day expenses
Financial Aid to members
Farewell and other Functions (net)
Refreshment

Bus Running Exp

Sports & cultural expenses

Schedule -17
Miscellaneous Expenses

AS AT
01.12.2017-30.11.2018
Amount (Rs)

15,07,006.00
2,000.00
92,177.00

AS AT
01.12.2016-30.11.2017
Amount (Rs)

13,05,733.00
2,000.00
2,386.00

2,25,08,436.00

1,86,83,906.00

- 40,000.00
2,00,000.00 2,60,400.00
33,842.18 38,437.80
76,019.00 25,926.00
2,03,565.00 1,74,977.00
5,733.00 5,587.00
1,41,517.00 73,448.00
1,04,656.00 32,586.00
2,79,117.90 1,33,028.10
12,61,316.00 4,68,620.00
1,49,370.00 25,000.00
1,95,341.00 57,335.00
1,86,235.00 2,53,104.00
(7,36,896.00) 13,64,896.00
9,15,980.00 6,19,861.00
9,20,012.00 6,32,480.00
10,32,370.00 1,92,238.00

80,000.00 -
5,40,939.00 3,19,954.00
2,20,746.00 2,02,100.00
58,09,863.08 49,19,977.90
49,888.00 21,786.00

25,578.00 -
12,980.00 2,97,276.00
9,14,000.00 3,65,000.00
36,77,416.00 19,76,995.00
- 4,097.00

2,149.00 -
13,95,300.00 3,91,418.00
60,77,311.00 30,56,572.00
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Cause List Recoverable w/o 1,36,300.00 14,63,565.00
Misc Petty Expenses 11,379.00 3,868.00

Calamity Relief Expenses (Tamil Nadu) 2,04,736.00 -
3,52,415.00 14,67,433.00

Hony. President Hony. Secretary Hony. Treasurer

43




AUDIT REPORT 2017-2018

SUPREME COURT BAR ASSOCIATION (Regd.)

SUPREME COURT BAR ASSOCIATION (REGD.)

1, TILAK MARG, NEW DELHI - 110001

SCHEDULES FORMING PART OF THE BALANCE SHEET

Schedule -4
Fixed Assets

FY 01.04.2018-30.11.2018

(Amount in Rs.)

Particulars of Assets Ra-te. Of. WDV as on A(Ei:tl(;ms Total Depreciation WDV as on

Depriciation 01/04/2018 30.11.2018 for the year 30.11.2018
Library Books 40% 8,30,065.50 2,66,380 10,96,445 2,53,183.00 8,43,262.50
Software for Library 25% - 1,18,000 1,18,000 7,274.00 1,10,726.00
R.K.G. Library 40% 2,749.62 - 2,750 733.00 2,016.62
Office Equipments 15% 3,70,451.49 47,400 4,17,851 39,454.00 3,78,397.49
AC 15% 1,87,847.42 1,68,031 3,55,878 23,841.00 3,32,037.42
AC for Library* 15% 95,468.44 - 95,468 9,547.00 85,921.44

Library 2* 100% - - - - -
Furniture for Library 2* 10% 1,31,584.50 - 1,31,585 8,772.00 1,22,812.50
Computer for New Library 60% 61,600.00 - 61,600 24,640.00 36,960.00
Computer Software for New Library 60% 7,632.00 - 7,632 3,053.00 4,579.00
Furniture for New Library 10% 1,31,220.00 - 1,31,220 8,748.00 1,22,472.00
Library Books for New Library 40% 70,625.52 - 70,626 18,833.00 51,792.52
Software for New Library 25% 21,02,099.34 - 21,02,099 3,50,350.00 17,51,749.34
Printer for New Library 15% 69,787.13 - 69,787 6,979.00 62,808.13
Canteen Equipments 15% 4,900.28 - 4,900 490.00 4,410.28
Furniture & Fixtures-New Chamber Library 10% 1,96,849.88 - 1,96,850 13,123.00 1,83,726.88
Furniture & Fixtures 10% 9,71,610.55 - 9,71,611 64,774.00 9,06,836.55
Computer Software 60% 12,596.58 - 12,597 5,039.00 7,557.58
Line Software 60% 6,324.02 - 6,324 2,530.00 3,794.02
Computers 60% 6,797.37 2,43,000 2,49,797 36,273.00 2,13,524.37
Lockers 15% 3,70,465.37 - 3,70,465 37,047.00 3,33,418.37
E-Library (Computer facilities) 60% 1,126.65 - 1,127 451.00 675.65
Printer 15% 48,885.32 26,600 75,485 6,126.00 69,359.32
Barricades 15% 3,717.99 - 3,718 372.00 3,345.99
Podium 15% 5,800.55 - 5,801 580.00 5,220.55
Tempo Traveller* 13,96,786 13,96,786 1,97,463.00 11,99,323.00
UPS 15% 11,038.08 21,450 32,488 2,084.00 30,404.08
Computer - C K Daphtary Building* - 12,47,300.00 12,47,300 - 12,47,300.00
Library Software - C K Daphtary Building* - 1,00,000.00 1,00,000 - 1,00,000.00
Printer - C K Daphtary Building* - 23,000.00 23,000 - 23,000.00
Furniture & Fixture* - 7,04,000.00 7,04,000 - 7,04,000.00
Total 57,01,243.59 | 43,61,947.00 1,00,63,190.59 11,21,759.00 89,41,431.59

* Depreciation on Assets purchased rom Donation funds has been set off against donation received for the purpose and shown in the capital

fund/Earmarked Fund
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